


Honoring Assemblies of God Ministers 
who have passed on to their reward, as reported to  

the General Secretary’s office for the period of  
June 1, 2017 to May 31, 2019. 

Dear Friends:

 You hold in your hand this memorial book that represents a wealth of 
relationships, stories, and memories. Having crossed their finish line, each of 
these Assemblies of God ministers has been a family member, friend, mentor, 
and a pastor to us.  We stand on their shoulders and carry a debt of gratitude 
in our hearts for their godliness, influence, and investment.

 As you remember your loved one found within the pages of this 
book, may the Lord touch your heart in a special way with His peace and 
presence. May the memories inspire you to run your race with excellence.  
We thank God for you as we honor these beloved servants of the Lord.

Precious in the sight of the Lord is the death of his faithful servants. 
(Psalm 116:15, NIV)

God’s richest blessings to you!

Sincerely in Christ, 

Donna L. Barrett

General Secretary
The General Council of the Assemblies of God 

PUBLISHED BY THE GENERAL COUNCIL  
OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD, JULY 2019
Additional copies of this volume and prior 
editions (1995–2017) are available from:
The Flower Pentecostal Heritage Center
1445 N. Boonville Ave.
Springfield, Missouri 65802 USA
Phone: 877-840-5200

IN 
MEMORIAM 

2017 – 2019
Honoring Our Departed  

Assemblies of God  
Ministers

Our Church, Our Family
Appreciation
The Executive Leadership Team
Douglas E. Clay 
 General Superintendent
L. Alton Garrison
 Assistant General Superintendent
Donna L. Barrett
 General Secretary
Richard W. DuBose
 General Treasurer
Malcolm P. Burleigh
 Executive Director,  

Assemblies of God U.S. Missions
Gregory M. Mundis
 Executive Director,  

Assemblies of God World Missions

The Flower Pentecostal Heritage 
Center

Esther Bevis and the Assemblies of God 
Secretariat staff

The 67 District Secretaries and their 
assistants

The many individuals who provided 
photographs

Darrin Rodgers
Glenn Gohr
Ruthie Oberg 
Alice Harris
Elysia Williams

Joyce Lee
Robert Sears
Meaghan Collier



2   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

KELLEY
Ezra Boyd

GOODWIN
Bertie L.

WALKER
Esther S.

VAN DEVENDER
James M.

ATKINS
Charles R.

TURVIN
Marrell 

TURNER
Winifred F.

HALL
Billy W.

HYATT
Morris D.

IRBY
James E.

McCLOSKEY
Wayne E.

McCULLOUGH
Jack R.

SAYRE
John M.

TODD
Virginia E.

GLOVER
Billy J.

ELLIS
Elmer L.

DYKES
Oscar M.

COTTON
Billy J.

BRENDIAR
Paul S.

ALABAMA  
DISTRICT

MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
WEAVER, Anna

PAUL
Marvin

NORMAN
Harold W.

MILLER
Ralph M.

GOLIE
Jack K.

ALASKA  
DISTRICT

VANILAU
Talosaga 

UMPHREY
Robert D.

EVERSOLE
Dallas W.

GARRETT
Martin R.

FOSTER
Roslyn F.

APPALACHIAN 
DISTRICT



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  3

APPALACHIAN DISTRICT (continued from page 2)

TOLLIVER
Timothy W.

SPANN
William L.

NICELY
Mary V.

ARIZONA 
DISTRICT

MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
BLAIR, Robert J.

BECK
James W.

ARKANSAS 
DISTRICT

CAMPBELL
Gillette S.

BUTTRAM
James G.

BURTON
Lester E. K.

BOATRIGHT
George H.

ANDREWS
Clarence, Jr. 

BOST
Jo Ann

BUCHANAN
James W.

BROWN
Ruby L.

CLUM
Betty L.

HARRIS
John M.

GLENN
Robert L.

DALAPU
Lenora 

CLARK
Charles W.

JAMES
Marcus 

HUNTER
Eugene A.

KASTL
Sherman W.

MILLER
Ammi H.

OWENS
LeRoy 

RYAN
James S.

JEWELL
Vesta C.

SAILORS
Richard W.

SCHALL
Robert O., Jr.

WILSON
Daniel P.

WILLIAMSON
Thermon

SURRATT
Norman L.

SMITH
Steven P.



4   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

ARKANSAS DISTRICT (continued from page 3)

DAVIS
Paul L.

DOCKINS
Jay D.

GULLETT
Michael A.

HART
Inez 

LOUTON
Deann S.

KETCHERSIDE
A. L.

HINES
David P.

NANCE
Donald W.

MORGAN
Helen J.

McELHANNON
James R.

McCLUNG
Glen D.

ROBERTS
Jack 

ROBINSON
Pike C.

ROSE
Paul 

SCHLINKER
Jerry S.

STOKER
Mary L.

SWAIN
Stephen M.

WHITLEY
Louise D.

WILMOTH
E. Joe

BRAZILIAN
DISTRICT

No ministers’ deaths 
reported.

ESPINO
Alfredo 

BARELA
Amelia G.

CENTRAL  
DISTRICT/
DISTRITO
CENTRAL

ORTEGA
Manuel R.

GONZALES
Jose G.

COLE
Elton E.

COPELAND
L. Ruth

CRAIG
Shirley A.

PIKER
Sarah D.

MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
RIVERA, Ruben



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  5

SERMENO
John C.

SOTOMAYOR
Virginia

SOSA
Sarah E.

SANTI
Paulina 

MARTINEZ
Norman 

JORDAN
Martha R.

ESQUILIN
Mario F.

CALLE
Jose A.

FLORIDA 
MULTICULTURAL 

DISTRICT

ADDISON
Leslie M.

GEORGIA 
DISTRICT

MARTINEZ
Thomas M.

CENTRAL PACIFIC 
MINISTRY NETWORK

MELENDEZ
Pedro A.

CRUZ
Marcos

CHAPPEL
Charles F.

BRYANT
Paul F.

BELL
Gladys W.

BECK
Michael A.

COBB
Roy T., Jr.

CRIBB
Warren H., Sr.

COOLEY
Otho L.

KENT
Albert W., Jr.

KENNEDY
James W.

GRAETZ
Lloyd A.

FRANKLIN
Harold G.

McKINNEY
Gene A., Sr.

MAYO
Samuel A.

LUKER
Ulus 

ROSADO
Sally

PEREZ
Claudio



6   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

GEORGIA DISTRICT (continued from page 5)

TIMMS
Jimmie 

THOMAS
John O.

SUMNER
Jimmy R.

STEWART
Carl F.

RUEB
Raymond 

GERMAN 
DISTRICT

ARNOLD
James R.

ILLINOIS 
DISTRICT

AUTRY
Terrie I.

DUNN
Phillip W.

CREEK
Juanita M.

BOZARTH
Glenna D.

HENDRICKS
Eulalee J.

HARPER
John L.

GRELL
Mary Ellen

KOHL
Allen V.

MATHES
Robert L., Sr.

HUTCHINS
Donald D.

HOFFMANN
Daphene G.

ROBINSON
Raymond R.

PROPHITT
Benjamin, Jr.

POSS
Jesse M.

PARHAM
Jim E.

NELMS
Levoy 

MIDKIFF
Randy D.

THOMPSON
Vivian M.

ALCANTARA
Presentacion T.

HOAEAE
Jeremiah L.

BABINO
Marion G.

HAWAII 
DISTRICT

MEINEMA
Bettie L.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  7

ILLINOIS DISTRICT (continued from page 6)

McHATTON
Dennis P.

OWENS
Lois M.

McCLELLAN
Thomas T.

SCHLUCKEBIER
Gary E.

SALVIG
Leonard E.

POPE
Walter F., Jr.

PETTENGER
Martha C.

THOMPSON
Samuel L.

STAWINSKI
Bertha B.

SIDDALL
Fritz 

VAUGHN
Alta H.

ULSETH
David A.

CLENDENING
Robert S.

CARTER
O. Douglas

INDIANA 
DISTRICT

COVINGTON
Sophia M.

HURST
Alan G.

DURHAM
Joseph M.

MARRONE
Elmer E.

MURRAY
Virl L.

PONGRATZ
Daniel J.

PRATT
Donald C.

REED
Donald L.

WHEELER
William L.

WHITLOW
Donald R.

ZARRO
Elias 

WYMER
Louise

WOODHOUSE
Michael L.

HARRIS
Stephen L.

CALAWAY
J. Albert

IOWA 
DISTRICT



8   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

IOWA DISTRICT (continued from page 7)

LUND
Gale E.

KRIMMER
Joseph J.

CRAIG
Manford R.

McCABE
Andrew M.

McPHERSON
Warren F.

MICKLEY
Pauleta K.

MORAR
Leota R.

NICHOLSON
E. Eugene

NORRIS
Carol E.

UNDERWOOD
F. Michael

SWINK
Lavon M.

STROBBE
Mildred E.

REYNOLDS
Edward L.

ROWELL
James F.

ROSE
Ottis R., Sr.

LOGSDON
Jeanie 

CONWAY
David J., Jr

BUNCH
George E.

KENTUCKY 
DISTRICT

TENNISON
Weldon D.

SOWERS
Gordon A.

SHIN
Dong Soo

LEE
Jaesun 

KWON
Oh Joon

KOREAN DISTRICT

BROOKS
Norman L.

BLACKWELL
Jack C.

BENDER
Larry L.

KANSAS DISTRICT

OWENS
Larry D.

NEEDHAM
Arla Mae



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  9

EDEN
Marla L.

DOWNS
Sarah C.

DOWERS
Melvin E.

DANIELS
Myra D.

BRESSON
Mary E.

LOUISIANA 
DISTRICT

SEXTON
Joseph R. 

SEXTON
Gloria D. 

FLANAGAN
Daniel G.

WILLIAMS
Jimmie R.

TUBERVILLE
J. Durell

SCOTT
Dorothy J.

PERRY
Stephen T.

NUNLEY
Lee G.

MOONEY
James F.

HICKS
John B.

FORD
Glenn 

AMES
David L.

MICHIGAN 
DISTRICT

DRAKE
Alonzo R

COURY
Richard J.

CORBY
Robert J., Sr.

CARRIER
Jack E.

FARRAND
Alvera R.

FARRAND
William F.

FLORES
Salvador M., Jr.

JANES
Billie G.

GRAMS
Eugene E.

JANSEN
Harris L.

MASSEY
N. James

PEPPLE
Jack L.

NAPIERALSKI
F. Denis

MEYER
William B.



10   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

No ministers’ deaths 
reported.

MIDWEST LATIN 
AMERICAN  

DISTRICT

ANDERSON
Donald H.

ADAMS
Jonathan D.

MINNESOTA 
DISTRICT

ELDRIDGE
Michael D.

EIDSOR
Robert L.

BRAITHWAITE
Bruce

HART
Beverly A.

HAMMACK
John W., Jr.

GUNDERSON
Bruce W.

GRAVES
Kevin R.

KALLEVIG
Omer V.

JORGENSON
Melvin E.

JORGENSON
Eleanor A.

SELVEY
John A.

SHULTZ
Leland G.

PIPER
Vivian H.

LYONS
Lonnie L.

SKLADANOVSKIY
Mikhail

CROWE
William M.

BROADHEAD
R. Hermes

BALIUS
Samuel H.

MISSISSIPPI 
DISTRICT

PIERCE
Thomas E. 

TOMKO
Leo J.

TAYLOR
Robert G.

TAYLOR
Willis R.

WILLIAMS
John J.

MICHIGAN DISTRICT (continued from page 9)

MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
NELSON, Lois E.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  11

MISSISSIPPI DISTRICT (continued from page 10)

DAVIS
Milton R.

FITCH
Nathan 

WHITNEY
Jimmy D.

WHITE
Ella J.

THOMAS
Clarence V.

TENNISON
Marion A.

SUMRALL
Randall A.

REEVES
David A.

WORLEY
Kenneth L.

WOOD
Phillip T.

HURST
June 

HUGHES-BRETZ
Dora C. 

CROWDER
Esther M.

BRANDT
Marian W.

BAUMAN
Harold L.

MONTANA  
DISTRICT

WOOD
Robert M.

SINCLAIR
James K.

SCHMAUTZ
Harvey E.

PETERSON
Lonnie L.

NICHOLSON
Everette D.

LARSON
Gerald G.

KAFTAN
Robert E.

NATIONAL SLAVIC 
DISTRICT

No ministers’ deaths 
reported.

WEBB
Diane L.

STIVER
Linda L.

SAUER
Floyd J.

CORRELL
Norman L.

CARRIKER
Roland E.

NEBRASKA 
DISTRICT



12   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

STANLEY
Franklin R.

QUIJANO
Danilo R.

MORALES
Antonio E.

KELLEY
Wesley R.

NELSON
Mary Lou

BUCK
Herman, Sr.

DROLL
Ruth L .

GEORGE
R. Kenneth

CRIDER
Tommy G. 

HUTSELL
Dreta M.

JOHNSON
Le Roy V.

NEW MEXICO 
DISTRICT

BARBER
Nancy V.

MATHIS
L. Wesley

LoPUE
Philip 

LEACH
Carol M.

LACEY
Donald R.

HEISTERMANN
K. Heinz

GRECO
Salvatore

FOX
George N.

FORMICA
Thomas F.

CASTON
Frederick, Jr. 

BREDEN
Gail F.

BLISS
W. Mark

NEW YORK 
DISTRICT

MOORE
Woodson D.

KENYON
Anita R.

CZUBKOWSKI
Anthony 

CALHOUN
Samuel E.

BERETTA
Patricia C.

NEW JERSEY 
DISTRICT



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  13

NEW YORK DISTRICT (continued from page 12)

WILCOX
Gary P.

WALLACE
V. Esther

WALEGIR
Zanaida 

PARROTT
Titus G.

SEATON
Clyde C.

OKEOMA
Joy A.

MITCHELL
Martha L.

WILLIAMS
Morris S.

WILSON
Thomas G.

WATERFIELD
David 

WALDEN
H. Nelson

TICHNOR
Rennie L.

SHUFFLER
William A.

RIGGINS
Fred D., Jr.

RAYLE
Robert E., Jr.

PATTERSON
Marjorie M.

ORTIZ
Thomas G.

MORALES
Silvia E.

LOCKLEAR
George A.

DUMAS
Norma L.

KNUTSEN
Barbara

DEARBORN
Carolyn A. 

DAVIS
Joel E., Sr.

COLLINS
Bobby L.

BUTLER
Curtis M.

BENNETT
William C.

NORTH CAROLINA 
DISTRICT

BRALEY
Edna C.

FREITAG
Leon D.

OSLAND
Avis V.

ROMBERG
Howard A.

NORTH 
DAKOTA 

MINISTRY
NETWORK

SPIVEY
Jerry J.



14   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

MOONEY
Dana W.

McNAUGHTON
Eldon L.

McKELLAR
Jerry M. 

McDEARMID
Andrew M.

McBRIDE
Carrol A.

MACE
Irmingard M.G.

LEWIS
Bobby W.

LAUGHLIN
Gloria 

LANPHIER
Larry W.

JONES
Artie L.

JOHNSON
Claude E.

JOHNSON
Lavilla 

IDOL
Brenda H.

HORNER
Johnny L.

HENNESY
James L.

HANKINS
Manuel F. 

HANCOCK
Edwin W.

GILBERT
Ronnie S. 

GHARTEY
Jonah

DELANEY
Ronald A.

CAIN
Billy P.

BRASHEAR
R. Wayne

BESHIRS
Joe 

BENNINGFIELD
Thomas 

BATES
Lou E.

FERGUSON
David D.

KIM
Peter Chung

ALBRITTON
Ted G.

NORTH TEXAS 
DISTRICT

BALLARD
James A.

BAILEY
Joe 

AMBURN
Johnnie C.

ALSTON
Elvin R.

MORAN
Louis A.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  15

NORTH TEXAS DISTRICT (continued from page 14)

PATTERSON
Jimmy A.

SPENCER
David V.

SAMFORD
Prentis A.

RICHERSON
John B., Jr.

POLDRACK
Clyde R.

PHILLIPS
William P.

PEDIGO
Billy G.

STANDRIDGE
John

WATSON
Joel A.

VINCENT
Wayne O.

VAN WINKLE
Ronald D.

TIPPS
Terry J.

SURFACE
Melvin E.

STRICKLIN
Al 

LITTLE
Jack E.

LEID
Harry L.

KRAMER
Edwin J.

KAIHAU
Lesieli P.

JEFFERS
Richard Jay

JACKSON
Edna M.

FIHAKI
Janet Fay

FIELDS
Eugene E.

FAGGARD
David R.

DAVIS
James E., Jr.

CLEMENTS
Earl N.

CHAPMAN
Paul W.

BUNNEY
Lyman J.

BREWER
Jimmie D.

BRENIZER
Donald L.

ANNAS
Donald E.

NORTHERN 
CALIFORNIA-

NEVADA DISTRICT

DEWEY
Barney C.

MING
Atwelyn M.

MING
Thomas M.



16   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA-NEVADA DISTRICT (continued from page 15)

WATERS
Nelson P.

WAGNER
David E.

VEREAU
Augusto Z.

TILUS
Reino R.

THOMAS
G. Lee

THACKER
Bryan K.

SOPER
J. Kirk

WHITMAN
Robert D.

WHERTLEY
James F.

WILLIAMS
Hugo E.

CIMINO
Esther R.

BREWER
Paul W.

NORTHERN 
MISSOURI 

DISTRICT

GALLOP
L. Berdetta

WARREN
Dwight W.

PORTER
Norman E.

MEEKS
Estil V.

HALE
Norman D.

FREY
Phillip D.

FEST
Vernon D.

DAVEE
Samuel G.

COURTNEY
Robert L.

RAYMOND
Paul A.

RASH
Clyde H.

POMELE
Havelock M.

PAUL
Wayne L.

OTT
Charles E.

NELSON
Kay L.

MOORE
Donald R.

MILES
George A.

MINISTERS NOT 
PICTURED
NELSON, Lois E.
TRAYNOR, Thomas E.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  17

BEESLEY
Harold M., Jr.

APFEL
William J.

NORTHERN NEW 
ENGLAND DISTRICT

JOHNSON
Mary B.

GALL
John C.

BROWN
Joseph W.

LAVIGNE
Paul A.

OTT
Gail B.

OLESON
Larry D.

MASER
Helen E. (Betty)

LaPOINTE
De Wayne E.

LAMPHERE
Arlette L.

KEMPER
Gary M. 

JOHNSON
Oliver W.

HUTCHCROFT
Vera M.

HAISLEY
Darcy E. 

GUINN
Troy H.

FROST
Otis W.

FRIESEN
Lucille M.

DUNN
Eugene L.

CURTIS
Betty J.

CONN
Sallee J.

CARPENTER
Dale C.

BURNETT
Joyce A.

BURKE
John G.

BROWN
Donald M.

BENDER
Frank R.

BECKMAN
Robert J.

NORTHWEST 
DISTRICT

BROWN
Margaret J.

HANSON
Verna H.

KOEPKE
Janet  J.

MILLER
Robert E.



18   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

NORTHWEST DISTRICT (continued from page 17)

WIELAND
Charles

TRUE
Frank P.

VELAND
Melvin J.

TOLLEFSON
John W. 

THEE
Francis C.R.

NORTHWEST 
HISPANIC 
DISTRICT

No ministers’ deaths 
reported.

BURK
Orville M.

BUNNEY
John M.

BonGIOVANNI
Guy 

OHIO 
DISTRICT

TYSON
J. Ray

SUNDBERG
Naomi S.

STEVENS
C. William

MILLS
Charlie R.

McCARTY
James D.

LAWSON
Gordon L.

KIRK
Margaret C.

HUSTON
Constance S.

HINKLE
Kenneth R.

GRABER
Robert M.

GOLDING
Fred L., Sr.

MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
COLETTIS, George T.

STOL
Dale L.

SMITH
Carl J.

SMITH
Waldo H.

SCHMAUTZ
Richard L.

POPE
John M.

PAYNE
James E.

RICE
Frank B., Jr.

PASCHKE
Mary E.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  19

BENIGAS
Leona R.

BAUER
Thomas V.

BATES
Clarence L.

AMES
Joyce E.

ALEXANDER
Marcus L.

OKLAHOMA 
DISTRICT

SISK
Don G.

REDDOUT
Viola G.

NEWTON
Grant M.

MARTIN
Jackie D.

MARTIN
Doug B.

MARTIN
Billy R.

LOYD
Azle F.

LOOPER
John C.

LEDBETTER
Wilma L.

KISER
Bobby O.

JIMENEZ
Ricardo 

HOLDER
Richard L.

HATFIELD
Larry E.

HALE
Raymond L.

GOULD
David A.

GIFFORD
Thilbert D.

FORD
Patricia A.

ELLSWORTH
Jack W.

ELKINS
Carol W.

DeWOLFE
Emory P.

CREEK
James O.

CREASON
Kenneth E.

CALEY
David L.

BUTCHER
Lee A.

BROCKWAY
Sean P.

BOYD
Willie R.

BERRYMAN
Earl L., Jr.

BENSON
Bob L.



20   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

OKLAHOMA DISTRICT (continued from page 19)

WILLIAMS
Donald D.

CHAPIN
Ormel J.

BILLINGS
James D.

BERRY
Jesse P.

BALDWIN
Charles F.

OREGON 
DISTRICT

ZUMWALT
Dale

SMITH
Fred J.

RIGWOOD
Frederick C.

RAY
Virginia E.

RALLS
Richard R.

MARR
B. Wayne

LUNDE
Craig A.

KUBE
Alfred L.

HAMAR
James D.

ENGELGAU
Herman V.

BALDREE
M. Michael

ANDREWS
Charles R.

PENINSULAR 
FLORIDA DISTRICT

CORDERO
Edwin 

BURRELL
Dillard J.

BOYKIN
Elmer B.

WEST
Samuel E.

TURNER
Wilma J.

TUCKER
James Kent

TAYLOR
P. Philip

STUART
James R.

STAMPS
Linda 

STAFFORD
Kenneth N.

CULBERTSON
Ted H.

NULTEMEIER
Marion E.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  21

PENINSULAR FLORIDA DISTRICT (continued from page 20)

GILLS
Sidney, Sr. 

FUSSELL
Gloria J.

ELLIOTT
Robert J.

DIVICO
John J., Jr.

HADLER
Lyle M.

GUNN
John L.

GREER
T. Edward

JONES
Martha F.

KROENKE
Edith M.

HANCOCK
Wayne H.

STREBBING
Shirley J.

STOCKBURGER
Mark E.

STEVERSON
A. J.

SILCOX
Tony E.

REIGN
Jonathan R.

REGISTER
Joseph A.

RABURN
Vester L., Jr.

POWELL
Johnnie T.

PAULK
John S.

PAUL
Evan O.

PAINE
Edward J.

OWENS
Richard E.

NEMBHARD
Arthur F.

MINTLE
Bertha C.

McRAE
Dorothy E.

MAZZIE
Frank 

LASH
Neil A.

WIGGINS
Cecil L.

WALDEE
Barbara M.

BREMIGEN
Jack J.

BIDWELL
Terry R.

BEDZYK
Jennie 

PENNSYLVANIA-
DELAWARE 

DISTRICT

BREMIGEN
Lois V.



22   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

PENNSYLVANIA-DELAWARE DISTRICT (continued from page 21)

VESPA
David C.

STIGILE
Edwin C., Jr.

SNYDER
Domer L.

SILVIS
Dallas G., Jr.

REICHMAN
Marilyn A.

NEWMAN
Kris E.

LUNDMARK
Daniel E.

LAZAR
Thomas 

LADD
Harold M.

AWUAH
Yaw 

ALLEN
Edward C.

POTOMAC
 DISTRICT

BAKER
John E.

CARTER
Robert L., Sr.

COLLETTE
Robert W., Sr.

CRABTREE
Ray L.

FOUT
William A.

GRIMES
O. Walton

CAIN
John R.

BLACKWELL
Ellen K.

JONES
Edward 

JOHNSON
Linda D.

JOHNSON
Lewis D.

HOLTZ
James W.

HOLDEN
Gerald A.

HODGES
Wendall D.

KYLLONEN
David A.

IMES
Harold N.

HARTWICK
A. Reuben

HARMAN
John F.

EZZO
Elsie V.

DIPPOLD
Otto E., Jr.

DiBIASE
Carmine 

CHUA
Leocadio V.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  23

POTOMAC DISTRICT (continued from page 22)

LITTERST
Robert K.

KREUNEN
Adam C.

MARTIN
William W.

MOORE
Joseph S.

PARLETT
Jack K.

SMITH
Mark S.

SNYDER
William H.

TINGWALD
Gary L.

WAGNER
Rebecca L.

MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
HEPNER, Robert G.

RIVERA
Darwin 

TORRES
Luis H. Orengo

OCASIO
David S.

MANGUAL-RIVERA
Norma

LOPEZ
Miguel A.

FELICIANO
Rafael 

PUERTO RICO 
DISTRICT

MINISTERS NOT 
PICTURED
NEGRON, Diego
RODRIGUEZ, Wilfredo

ARGUE
David W.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
DISTRICT

SCHOLTZ
Paul H.

GLOVER
Jonathan W.

ELLIOTT
T. Maxine

FERRIN
W. Paul

EGBERT
Kenneth A.

DAVIS
Wesley D.

COLEMAN
Willard E.



24   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

STRICKLAND
James, Jr.

SISK
John H.

JONES
Sanford M.

GAYTAN
Romualdo R.

CADENA
Felix R.

SOUTH CENTRAL 
HISPANIC DISTRICT

ROSAS
Max A., Sr.

PINEDA
Floyd 

MENCHACA
Ruben L.

TOVAR
Maria Eusebia

KAVANAUGH
Fonda M.

SOUTH DAKOTA 
DISTRICT

WALKER
David P.

VISCONTI
John L.

STROH
Verna M.

BROWN
Steven R.

CANNON
Mary Ann

SOUTH CAROLINA 
DISTRICT

CHANG
Chul Ick

SECOND KOREAN 
DISTRICT

SAUNOA
Tino, Jr. 

MAGEO
Tony T.

FUALAAU
Popea Peo

FAAUILA
Lagitualua 

SAMOAN DISTRICT

VEAVEA
Solosolo L.

GAYTAN
Sara Z.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  25

BEHREND
Glynn E.

BURROUGHS
Howard D.

SOUTH TEXAS 
DISTRICT

FRANKUM
Dale W.

DURHAM
John C.

DAVIDSON
David L.

JACKS
Reagan L.

LANSFORD
Carroll D.

LEATHERWOOD
Ralph E.

GUTHRIE
Glenda M.

McCORKLE
R. Aneice

McDUFF
John, Jr.

MOON
Tanyia S.

PERKINS
Willie N.

PARRIE
David C.

PADRON
Frank R., Jr.

THOMAS
William S.

WILLIAMS
Alice

WIGLEY
Charles W.

TURNAGE
Charles W.

TILLERY
Reubin C., Jr.

BERWICK
Warren A.

BENTON
Jonathan W.

SOUTHERN 
CALIFORNIA 

DISTRICT

DURHAM
Cecil E.

CAO
Peter T.

BRADFORD
Peter M.

BOTSFORD
Thomas H.

ELDRED
Phil H.

DUVALL
Salvador E.

GRAMS
Elaine M.

EPLER
Dwayne P.

KUCKER
Robert W.



26   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DISTRICT (continued from page 25)

WALKER
Sylvia F.

WALTHER
Mary Jean

TURNER
Mildred J.

MINISTERS NOT 
PICTURED
MELARA, Jorge A.
SURRATT, John E.

VANCE
Vernon R.

RASOR
Kenneth G.

GIBSON
Roger C.

BRIGGS
John W.

SOUTHERN IDAHO 
DISTRICT

SOUTHERN LATIN 
DISTRICT

No ministers’ deaths 
reported.

ROBINSON
Edward T., Sr

TURNBULL
Wayne C.

TOWNSEND
Johanna A.

SAVICH
George 

POPINEAU
Donald L.

PALMER
Eleanor M.

PALM
F. Allen

BUCK
Charmian J.

MARTINEZ
Charles 

LASLEY
William F.

LACKEY
John W.

MERRILL
Don R.

OROZCO
Silbino 

MURRAY
Daniel L.

MILLER
Philip W.

HOLSINGER
J. Calvin

HART
Frank W.

JENKINS
J. Donald

INGLE
Daryl R.

GRAMS
Herman R.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  27

HOOVER
Elva J.

HOOVER
Mary T.

GUNN
Bruce A.

GRIGSON
Craig 

GRAHAM
Betty R.

GIANOPULOS
Theodore 

FOWLER
G. Calvin

FOSTER
James T.

EDDINGTON
Terry R.

COX
Charles A., Sr.

COLLIER
James W., Jr.

BOX
Edward F.

BORTH
Jack L.

BELLINGER
Paul E.

BECKETT
Royce M.

BARKER
William G.

ASHER
Vernie 

ANKROM
Doyle D.

ALBRIGHT
Herbert J.

SOUTHERN 
MISSOURI DISTRICT

ROUTH
James E.

ROSE
Eugene 

RICHARDSON
Gene H.

PYATT
Lonnie L.

PLUNKETT
Luella M.

PHIPPS
Gary M

MESSNER
Richard E.

McDANIEL
Wayne G.

MAVES
Charles J.

MASSEY
Darrell D.

MARCINK
William H.

LOURANCE
William V.

LOHMANN
Alan J.

LANCE
Charles J.



28   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

SOUTHERN MISSOURI DISTRICT (continued from page 27)

PORRAS
Heber S.

PADILLA
Arturo 

MORA
Delia M.

HERNANDEZ
Gregorio

CORDOVA
Pedro D.

ABEYTA
Lee M.

SOUTHWEST 
DISTRICT

BATISTA
Maria G.

CACERES
Alicia 

CARDE
Juan

SPANISH EASTERN 
DISTRICT

FLORES
Ana Maria

CORRAL
Ernestina

SOUTHERN PACIFIC 
DISTRICT

PEARCE
Charles L.

PARKER
Thomas L.

McLEAN
Mark D.

McCARTHY
Marvin T.

HERNANDEZ
Manuel A.

FLOKSTRA
Gerard J., Jr.

BRIGGS
Jack L.

WARTENBEE
Derreld W.

AMICO
Peter P.

SOUTHERN NEW 
ENGLAND DISTRICT

SMITH
John L., Sr.

SLOVENSKY
Thomas R.

SAVAGE
John D.

SATTERFIELD
Stella 

SANDERS
Thomas F.

SAMPSON
Harley E.

SMITH
William T., Sr.



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  29

SPANISH EASTERN DISTRICT (continued from page 28)

CONDE
Rosa

COTOS
Jorge L.

SALINAS
Alfredo

ROMERO
Reinaldo

FALCON
David

SANTIAGO
Juan

ROJAS
Luis A.

RODRIGUEZ
David 

RIVERA
Teresa

PIBERNUS
Bertha

DEL ORBE
Fernando

MARTINEZ
Miguel A.

MARTE-MARTINEZ
Mercedes

MARSACH
Abraham 

DEL TORO
Natanael 

DeJESUS
Trina 

MIDDLEBROOK
Peggy J.

LIVESAY
Franklin H.

KESTNER
Smith E.

HUDSPETH
Dewey L.

CARLILE
Walter F.

CAVIN
Odis B.

BROWN
Timothy L.

BOWEN
Bobby H.

SOTO
Jose A.

SOTO
Domingo

SOSA
Martin

ALLEN
Stephen D.

TENNESSEE 
DISTRICT

MITCHELL
Gary W.

FAULKNER
W. Derek



30   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

VAUGHN
Thomas E.

STINSON
George A.

HYATT
Carlene

HAGAR
Ozella D.

ESCH
Walter W.

COONS
Harry S., Jr.

BEGGS
Mary J.

WEST TEXAS 
DISTRICT

COREY
Albert C. 

BURSEY
Steven 

BROWN
Iris E.

JENKINS
William L.

McMACKIN
Brandon K.

GILBREATH
Paul B.

SOSA
Guadalupe

ROMERO
Juan 

MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
MIRANDA, Evangelina

BERNHARDT
Adam G.

WEST FLORIDA 
DISTRICT

BOUTWELL
T. DiAnn

MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
GONZALES, Angelica P.

ESCOBEDO
Daniel 

CRUZ
David D.

ATWOOD
Elaine 

TEXAS LOUISIANA 
HISPANIC 
DISTRICT

FERNANDEZ
Jesse 

GARZA
Charlotte P.

GONZALEZ
Catalina 

INFANTE
Ruben V.

PADILLA
Ramiro A.

TEXAS GULF 
HISPANIC DISTRICT



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  31

WEST TEXAS DISTRICT (continued from page 30)

RODRIGUEZ
Santos 

LUNA
Domingo 

ACOSTA
Jose Luis

WEST TEXAS AND 
PLAINS DISTRICT

MYERS
Zirl A.

OWENS
Robert L.

RICHARDSON
Dennis R.

ROSS
Delmar A.

SLATON
Robert G.

MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
ELSWICK, Billy C.

GANIERE
Theresa M.

HANSEL
Harley E.

AUCH
Ronald J.

WISCONSIN-
NORTHERN 
MICHIGAN  

DISTRICT

LOWE
Corwin G.

KELLY
James T.

McGINNIS
Steven J.

OHLIN
John V.

ORR
Dorothy L.

PETERSON
Susan M.

ROHRER
John 

ROY
John A.

RIDENOUR
Teddy J.

LITTLE
Betty J.

CUMMINS
William L.

CHANEY
Grady B.

WYOMING DISTRICT MINISTER NOT 
PICTURED
GRIFFIN, Tom H.





IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  33

Abeyta, Lee M.  . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Acosta, Jose Luis  . . . . . . . . . . 31
Adams, Jonathan D. . . . . . . . . 10
Addison, Leslie M.  . . . . . . . . . 5
Albright, Herbert J. . . . . . . . . 27
Albritton, Ted G. . . . . . . . . . . 14
Alcantara, Presentacion T. . . . . 6
Alexander, Marcus L. . . . . . . . 19
Allen, Edward C. . . . . . . . . . . 22
Allen, Stephen D. . . . . . . . . . 29
Alston, Elvin R. . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Amburn, Johnnie C.  . . . . . . . 14
Ames, David L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Ames, Joyce E. . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Amico, Peter P.  . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Anderson, Donald H.  . . . . . . 10
Andrews, Charles R. . . . . . . . 20
Andrews, Clarence, Jr. . . . . . . . 3
Ankrom, Doyle D. . . . . . . . . . 27
Annas, Donald E.  . . . . . . . . . 15
Apfel, Willliam J. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Argue, David W. . . . . . . . . . . 23
Arnold, James R. . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Asher, Vernie . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Atkins, Charles R. . . . . . . . . . . 2
Atwood, Elaine . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Auch, Ronald J. . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Autry, Terrie I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Awuah, Yaw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

B
Babino, Marion G. . . . . . . . . . . 6
Bailey, Joe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Baker, John E. . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Baldree, M. Michael  . . . . . . . 20
Baldwin, Charles F. . . . . . . . . 20
Balius, Samuel H.  . . . . . . . . . 10
Ballard, James A. . . . . . . . . . . 14
Barber, Nancy V. . . . . . . . . . . 12
Barela, Amelia G.  . . . . . . . . . . 4
Barker, William G.  . . . . . . . . 27
Bates, Clarence L. . . . . . . . . . 19
Bates, Lou E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Batista, Maria G. . . . . . . . . . . 28
Bauer, Thomas V. . . . . . . . . . . 19
Bauman, Harold L. . . . . . . . . 11
Beck, James W.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Beck, Michael A. . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Beckett, Royce M. . . . . . . . . . 27
Beckman, Robert J. . . . . . . . . 17
Bedzyk, Jennie . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Beesley, Harold M, Jr.. . . . . . . 17
Beggs, Mary J. . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Behrend, Glynn E. . . . . . . . . . 25
Bell, Gladys W. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Bellinger, Paul E. . . . . . . . . . . 27
Bender, Frank R. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Bender, Larry L.  . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Benigas, Leona R. . . . . . . . . . 19
Bennett, William C.  . . . . . . . 13
Benningfield, Thomas  . . . . . . 14
Benson, Bob L. . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Benton, Jonathan W. . . . . . . . 25
Beretta, Patricia C. . . . . . . . . . 12
Bernhardt, Adam G. . . . . . . . 30
Berry, Jesse P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Berryman, Earl L, Jr. . . . . . . . 19
Berwick, Warren A. . . . . . . . . 25
Beshirs, Joe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Bidwell, Terry R. . . . . . . . . . . 21
Billings, James D. . . . . . . . . . . 20
Blackwell, Ellen K.. . . . . . . . . 22
Blackwell, Jack C.  . . . . . . . . . . 8
Blair, Robert J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Bliss, W. Mark . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Boatright, George H. . . . . . . . . 3
BonGiovanni, Guy  . . . . . . . . 18
Borth, Jack L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Bost, Jo Ann  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Botsford, Thomas H. . . . . . . . 25
Boutwell, T. DiAnn . . . . . . . . 30
Bowen, Bobby H. . . . . . . . . . . 29
Box, Edward F.  . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Boyd, Willie R. . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Boykin, Elmer B. . . . . . . . . . . 20
Bozarth, Glenna D. . . . . . . . . . 6
Bradford, Peter M. . . . . . . . . . 25
Braithwaite, Bruce . . . . . . . . . 10
Braley, Edna C. . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Brandt, Marian W. . . . . . . . . . 11
Brashear, R. Wayne . . . . . . . . 14
Breden, Gail F. . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Bremigen, Jack J. . . . . . . . . . . 21
Bremigen, Lois V. . . . . . . . . . 21
Brendiar, Paul S. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Brenizer, Donald L. . . . . . . . . 15
Bresson, Mary E. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Brewer, Jimmie D. . . . . . . . . . 15
Brewer, Paul W. . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Briggs, Jack L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Briggs, John W. . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Broadhead, R. Hermes. . . . . . 10
Brockway, Sean P.  . . . . . . . . . 19

Brooks, Norman L. . . . . . . . . . 8
Brown, Donald M. . . . . . . . . . 17
Brown, Iris E.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Brown, Joseph W.  . . . . . . . . . 17
Brown, Margaret J.  . . . . . . . . 17
Brown, Ruby L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Brown, Steven R. . . . . . . . . . . 24
Brown, Timothy L. . . . . . . . . 29
Bryant, Paul F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Buchanan, James W.  . . . . . . . . 3
Buck, Charmian J. . . . . . . . . . 26
Buck, Herman, Sr. . . . . . . . . . 12
Bunch, George E. . . . . . . . . . . 8
Bunney, John M. . . . . . . . . . . 18
Bunney, Lyman J. . . . . . . . . . . 15
Burk, Orville M. . . . . . . . . . . 18
Burke, John G. . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Burnett, Joyce A. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Burrell, Dillard J. . . . . . . . . . . 20
Burroughs, Howard D.  . . . . . 25
Bursey, Steven . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Burton, Lester E. K.. . . . . . . . . 3
Butcher, Lee A. . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Butler, Curtis M. . . . . . . . . . . 13
Buttram, James G. . . . . . . . . . . 3

C
Caceres, Alicia . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Cadena, Felix R.. . . . . . . . . . . 24
Cain, Billy P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Cain, John R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Calaway, J. Albert . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Caley, David L. . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Calhoun, Samuel E. . . . . . . . . 12
Calle, Jose A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Campbell, Gillette S. . . . . . . . . 3
Cannon, Mary Ann . . . . . . . . 24
Cao, Peter T.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Carde, Juan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Carlile, Walter F. . . . . . . . . . . 29
Carpenter, Dale C. . . . . . . . . . 17
Carrier, Jack E.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Carriker, Roland E. . . . . . . . . 11
Carter, O. Douglas . . . . . . . . . . 7
Carter, Robert L., Sr..  . . . . . . 22
Caston, Frederick, Jr. . . . . . . . 12
Cavin, Odis B. . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Chaney, Grady B. . . . . . . . . . . 31
Chang, Chul Ick  . . . . . . . . . . 24
Chapin, Ormel J. . . . . . . . . . . 20
Chapman, Paul W. . . . . . . . . . 15
Chappel, Charles F. . . . . . . . . . 5

Chua, Leocadio V. . . . . . . . . . 22
Cimino, Esther R. . . . . . . . . . 16
Clark, Charles W.  . . . . . . . . . . 3
Clements, Earl N. . . . . . . . . . 15
Clendening, Robert S. . . . . . . . 7
Clum, Betty L.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Cobb, Roy T., Jr.  . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Cole, Elton E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Coleman, Willard E. . . . . . . . 23
Colettis, George T. . . . . . . . . . 18
Collette, Robert W., Sr.. . . . . . 22
Collier, James W., Jr.  . . . . . . . 27
Collins, Bobby L. . . . . . . . . . . 13
Conde, Rosa  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Conn, Sallee J. . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Conway, David J., Jr.. . . . . . . . . 8
Cooley, Otho L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Coons, Harry S., Jr.. . . . . . . . . 30
Copeland, L. Ruth . . . . . . . . . . 4
Corby, Robert J., Sr. . . . . . . . . . 9
Cordero, Edwin . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Cordova, Pedro D. . . . . . . . . . 28
Corey, Albert C. . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Corral, Ernestina . . . . . . . . . . 28
Correll, Norman L. . . . . . . . . 11
Cotos, Jorge L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Cotton, Billy J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Courtney, Robert L. . . . . . . . . 16
Coury, Richard J. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Covington, Sophia M. . . . . . . . 7
Cox, Charles A., Sr..  . . . . . . . 27
Crabtree, Ray L.  . . . . . . . . . . 22
Craig, Manford R. . . . . . . . . . . 8
Craig, Shirley A. . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Creason, Kenneth E. . . . . . . . 19
Creek, James O. . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Creek, Juanita M. . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Cribb, Warren H., Sr. . . . . . . . . 5
Crider, Tommy G. . . . . . . . . . 12
Crowder, Esther M. . . . . . . . . 11
Crowe, William M. . . . . . . . . 10
Cruz, David D.  . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Cruz, Marcos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Culbertson, Ted H. . . . . . . . . 20
Cummins, William L. . . . . . . 31
Curtis, Betty J. . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Czubkowski, Anthony . . . . . . 12

D
Dalapu, Lenora . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Daniels, Myra D. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Davee, Samuel G.  . . . . . . . . . 16

IN MEMORIAM
INDEX

A



34   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

Davidson, David L. . . . . . . . . 25
Davis, James E., Jr.. . . . . . . . . 15
Davis, Joel E., Sr. . . . . . . . . . . 13
Davis, Milton R. . . . . . . . . . . 11
Davis, Paul L.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Davis, Wesley D. . . . . . . . . . . 23
Dearborn, Carolyn A. . . . . . . 13
DeJesus, Trina . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Del Orbe, Fernando. . . . . . . . 29
Del Toro, Natanael  . . . . . . . . 29
Delaney, Ronald A. . . . . . . . . 14
Dewey, Barney C.  . . . . . . . . . 15
DeWolfe, Emory P. . . . . . . . . 19
DiBiase, Carmine  . . . . . . . . . 22
Dippold, Otto E., Jr.. . . . . . . . 22
Divico, John J., Jr. . . . . . . . . . . 21
Dockins, Jay D. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Dowers, Melvin E. . . . . . . . . . . 9
Downs, Sarah C. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Drake, Alonzo R. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Droll, Ruth L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Dumas, Norma L. . . . . . . . . . 13
Dunn, Eugene L. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Dunn, Phillip W. . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Durham, Cecil E.  . . . . . . . . . 25
Durham, John C. . . . . . . . . . . 25
Durham, Joseph M. . . . . . . . . . 7
Duvall, Salvador E. . . . . . . . . 25
Dykes, Oscar M. . . . . . . . . . . . 2

E
Eddington, Terry R. . . . . . . . . 27
Eden, Marla L.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Egbert, Kenneth A. . . . . . . . . 23
Eidsor, Robert L. . . . . . . . . . . 10
Eldred, Phil H.  . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Eldridge, Michael D. . . . . . . . 10
Elkins, Carol W.  . . . . . . . . . . 19
Elliott, Robert J. . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Elliott, T. Maxine . . . . . . . . . . 23
Ellis, Elmer L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Ellsworth, Jack W. . . . . . . . . . 19
Elswick, Billy C.  . . . . . . . . . . 31
Engelgau, Herman V.  . . . . . . 20
Epler, Dwayne P. . . . . . . . . . . 25
Esch, Walter W. . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Escobedo, Daniel . . . . . . . . . . 30
Espino, Alfredo . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Esquilin, Mario F. . . . . . . . . . . 5
Eversole, Dallas W. . . . . . . . . . 2
Ezzo, Elsie V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

F
Faauila, Lagitualua . . . . . . . . . 24
Faggard, David R. . . . . . . . . . 15
Falcon, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Farrand, Alvera R. . . . . . . . . . . 9
Farrand, William F. . . . . . . . . . 9
Faulkner, W. Derek  . . . . . . . . 29
Feliciano, Rafael . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Ferguson, David D. . . . . . . . . 14

Fernandez, Jesse . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Ferrin, W. Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Fest, Vernon D. . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Fields, Eugene E. . . . . . . . . . . 15
Fihaki, Janet Fay . . . . . . . . . . 15
Fitch, Nathan  . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Flanagan, Daniel G.. . . . . . . . . 9
Flokstra, Gerard J., Jr.  . . . . . . 28
Flores, Ana Maria. . . . . . . . . . 28
Flores, Salvador M., Jr.  . . . . . . 9
Ford, Glenn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Ford, Patricia A. . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Formica, Thomas F. . . . . . . . . 12
Foster, James T. . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Foster, Roslyn F.. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Fout, William A. . . . . . . . . . . 22
Fowler, G. Calvin . . . . . . . . . . 27
Fox, George N.  . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Franklin, Harold G. . . . . . . . . . 5
Frankum, Dale W. . . . . . . . . . 25
Freitag, Leon D.. . . . . . . . . . . 13
Frey, P. Dean . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Friesen, Lucille M. . . . . . . . . . 17
Frost, Otis W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Fualaau, Popea Peo  . . . . . . . . 24
Fussell, Gloria J. . . . . . . . . . . . 21

G
Gall, J. Clifford. . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Gallop, L. Berdetta  . . . . . . . . 16
Ganiere, Theresa M. . . . . . . . . 31
Garrett, Martin R. . . . . . . . . . . 2
Garza, Charlotte P. . . . . . . . . 30
Gaytan, Romualdo R. . . . . . . 24
Gaytan, Sara Z. . . . . . . . . . . . 24
George, R. Kenneth . . . . . . . . 12
Ghartey, Jonah . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Gianopulos, Theodore . . . . . . 27
Gibson, Roger C. . . . . . . . . . . 26
Gifford, Thilbert D. . . . . . . . . 19
Gilbert, Ronnie S. . . . . . . . . . 14
Gilbreath, Paul B.  . . . . . . . . . 30
Gills, Sidney, Sr. . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Glenn, Robert L. . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Glover, Billy J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Glover, Jonathan W. . . . . . . . . 23
Golding, Fred L, Sr. . . . . . . . . 18
Golie, Jack K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Gonzales, Angelica P.  . . . . . . 30
Gonzales, Jose G. . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Gonzalez, Catalina  . . . . . . . . 30
Goodwin, Bertie L. . . . . . . . . . 2
Gould, David A.  . . . . . . . . . . 19
Graber, Robert M. . . . . . . . . . 18
Graetz, Lloyd A. . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Graham, Betty R.  . . . . . . . . . 27
Grams, Elaine M. . . . . . . . . . 25
Grams, Eugene E. . . . . . . . . . . 9
Grams, Herman R. . . . . . . . . 26
Graves, Kevin R. . . . . . . . . . . 10
Greco, Salvatore . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Greer, T. Edward . . . . . . . . . . 21
Grell, Mary Ellen  . . . . . . . . . . 6
Griffin, Tom H. . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Grigson, Craig . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Grimes, O. Walton  . . . . . . . . 22
Guinn, Troy H. . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Gullett, Michael A. . . . . . . . . . 4
Gunderson, Bruce W.  . . . . . . 10
Gunn, Bruce A. . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Gunn, John L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Guthrie, Glenda M. . . . . . . . . 25

H
Hadler, Lyle M. . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Hagar, Ozella D. . . . . . . . . . . 30
Haisley, Darcy E. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Hale, Norman D. . . . . . . . . . . 16
Hale, Raymond L. . . . . . . . . . 19
Hall, Billy W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Hamar, James D. . . . . . . . . . . 20
Hammack, John W., Jr. . . . . . 10
Hancock, Edwin W.  . . . . . . . 14
Hancock, Wayne H.. . . . . . . . 21
Hankins, Manuel F. . . . . . . . . 14
Hansel, Harley E.  . . . . . . . . . 31
Hanson, Verna H. . . . . . . . . . 17
Harman, John F.  . . . . . . . . . . 22
Harper, John L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Harris, John M. . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Harris, Stephen L. . . . . . . . . . . 7
Hart, Beverly A. . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Hart, Frank W.  . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Hart, Inez  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Hartwick, A. Reuben . . . . . . . 22
Hatfield, Larry E.  . . . . . . . . . 19
Heistermann, K. Heinz . . . . . 12
Hendricks, Eulalee J. . . . . . . . . 6
Hennesy, James L. . . . . . . . . . 14
Hepner, Robert G. . . . . . . . . . 23
Hernandez, Gregorio . . . . . . . 28
Hernandez, Manuel A. . . . . . 28
Hicks, John B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Hines, David P. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Hinkle, Kenneth R. . . . . . . . . 18
Hoaeae, Jeremiah L.. . . . . . . . . 6
Hodges, Wendall D.  . . . . . . . 22
Hoffman, Daphene G. . . . . . . . 6
Holden, Gerald A. . . . . . . . . . 22
Holder, Richard L. . . . . . . . . . 19
Holsinger, J. Calvin . . . . . . . . 26
Holtz, James W. . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Hoover, Elva J. . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Hoover, Mary T.  . . . . . . . . . . 27
Horner, Johnny L. . . . . . . . . . 14
Hudspeth, Dewey L. . . . . . . . 29
Hughes-Bretz, Dora C. . . . . . 11
Hunter, Eugene A. . . . . . . . . . . 3
Hurst, Alan G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Hurst, June  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Huston, Constance S.  . . . . . . 18
Hutchcroft, Vera M.  . . . . . . . 17

Hutchins, Donald D. . . . . . . . . 6
Hutsell, Dreta M.  . . . . . . . . . 12
Hyatt, Carlene . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Hyatt, Morris D. . . . . . . . . . . . 2

I
Idol, Brenda H. . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Imes, Harold N. . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Infante, Ruben V. . . . . . . . . . . 30
Ingle, Daryl R. . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Irby, James E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

J
Jacks, Reagan L. . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Jackson, Edna M. . . . . . . . . . . 15
James, Marcus . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Janes, Billie G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Jansen, Harris L. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Jeffers, Richard Jay . . . . . . . . . 15
Jenkins, J. Donald  . . . . . . . . . 26
Jenkins, William L  . . . . . . . . 30
Jewell, Vesta C.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Jimenez, Ricardo . . . . . . . . . . 19
Johnson, Claude E. . . . . . . . . 14
Johnson, Lavilla . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Johnson, Le Roy V. . . . . . . . . 12
Johnson, Lewis D. . . . . . . . . . 22
Johnson, Linda D. . . . . . . . . . 22
Johnson, Mary B. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Johnson, Oliver W.  . . . . . . . . 17
Jones, Artie L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Jones, Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Jones, Martha F. . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Jones, Sanford M.  . . . . . . . . . 24
Jordan, Martha R. . . . . . . . . . . 5
Jorgenson, Eleanor A. . . . . . . 10
Jorgenson, Melvin E.  . . . . . . 10

K
Kaftan, Robert E.. . . . . . . . . . 11
Kaihau, Lesieli P. . . . . . . . . . . 15
Kallevig, Omer V.  . . . . . . . . . 10
Kastl, Sherman W. . . . . . . . . . . 3
Kavanaugh, Fonda M. . . . . . . 24
Kelley, Ezra Boyd. . . . . . . . . . . 2
Kelley, Wesley R. . . . . . . . . . . 12
Kelly, James T. . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Kemper, Gary M. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Kennedy, James W.  . . . . . . . . . 5
Kent, Albert W., Jr.  . . . . . . . . . 5
Kenyon, Anita R. . . . . . . . . . . 12
Kestner, Smith E. . . . . . . . . . . 29
Ketcherside, A. L. . . . . . . . . . . 4
Kim, Peter Chung . . . . . . . . . 14
Kirk, Margaret C.  . . . . . . . . . 18
Kiser, Bobby O. . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Knutsen, Barbara.  . . . . . . . . . 13
Koepke, Janet . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Kohl, Allen V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Kramer, Edwin J. . . . . . . . . . . 15
Kreunen, Adam C. . . . . . . . . . 23



IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019  /  35

Krimmer, Joseph J. . . . . . . . . . . 8
Kroenke, Edith M. . . . . . . . . . 21
Kube, Alfred L. . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Kucker, Robert W. . . . . . . . . . 25
Kwon, Oh Joon . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Kyllonen, David A. . . . . . . . . 22

L
Lacey, Donald R. . . . . . . . . . . 12
Lackey, John W. . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Ladd, Harold M. . . . . . . . . . . 22
Lamphere, Arlette L. . . . . . . . 17
Lance, Charles J. . . . . . . . . . . 27
Lanphier, Larry W. . . . . . . . . 14
Lansford, Carroll D.  . . . . . . . 25
LaPointe, De Wayne E. . . . . . 17
Larson, Gerald G. . . . . . . . . . 11
Lash, Neil A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Lasley, William F. . . . . . . . . . 26
Laughlin, Gloria  . . . . . . . . . . 14
Lavigne, Paul A.  . . . . . . . . . . 17
Lawson, Gordon L. . . . . . . . . 18
Lazar, Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Leach, Carol M.. . . . . . . . . . . 12
Leatherwood, Ralph E. . . . . . 25
Ledbetter, Wilma L. . . . . . . . 19
Lee, Jaesun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Leid, Harry L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Lewis, Bobby W. . . . . . . . . . . 14
Litterst, Robert K. . . . . . . . . . 23
Little, Betty J.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Little, Jack E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Livesay, Franklin H. . . . . . . . . 29
Locklear, George A. . . . . . . . . 13
Logsdon, Jeanie . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Lohmann, Alan J.  . . . . . . . . . 27
Looper, John C. . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Lopez, Miguel A. . . . . . . . . . . 23
LoPue, Philip  . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Lourance, William V.. . . . . . . 27
Louton, Deann S.  . . . . . . . . . . 4
Lowe, Corwin G. . . . . . . . . . . 31
Loyd, Azle F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Luker, Ulus  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Luna, Domingo . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Lund, Gale E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Lunde, Craig A. . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Lundmark, Daniel E. . . . . . . . 22
Lyons, Lonnie L. . . . . . . . . . . 10

M
Mace, Irmingard M.G. . . . . . 14
Mageo, Tony T. . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Mangual-Rivera, Norma . . . . 23
Marcink, William H. . . . . . . . 27
Marr, B. Wayne . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Marrone, Elmer E. . . . . . . . . . . 7
Marsach, Abraham  . . . . . . . . 29
Marte-Martinez, Mercedes . . 29
Martin, Billy R. . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Martin, Doug B.  . . . . . . . . . . 19

Martin, Jackie D. . . . . . . . . . . 19
Martin, William W. . . . . . . . . 23
Martinez, Charles . . . . . . . . . 26
Martinez, Miguel A. . . . . . . . 29
Martinez, Norman . . . . . . . . . . 5
Martinez, Thomas M. . . . . . . . 5
Maser, Helen E. (Betty) . . . . . 17
Massey, Darrell D. . . . . . . . . . 27
Massey, N. James . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Mathes, Robert L., Sr..  . . . . . . 6
Mathis, L. Wesley . . . . . . . . . 12
Maves, Charles J. . . . . . . . . . . 27
Mayo, Samuel A. . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Mazzie, Frank . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
McBride, Carrol A. . . . . . . . . 14
McCabe, Andrew M. . . . . . . . . 8
McCarthy, Marvin T. . . . . . . . 28
McCarty, James D. . . . . . . . . . 18
McClellan, Thomas T. . . . . . . . 7
McCloskey, Wayne E. . . . . . . . 2
McClung, Glen D. . . . . . . . . . . 4
McCorkle, R. Aneice . . . . . . . 25
McCullough, Jack R. . . . . . . . . 2
McDaniel, Wayne G. . . . . . . . 27
McDearmid, Andrew M. . . . . 14
McDuff, John, Jr. . . . . . . . . . . 25
McElhannon, James R. . . . . . . 4
McGinnis, Steven J. . . . . . . . . 31
McHatton, Dennis P.  . . . . . . . 7
McKellar, Jerry M. . . . . . . . . . 14
McKinney, Gene A., Sr. . . . . . . 5
McLean, Mark D. . . . . . . . . . 28
McMackin, Brandon K. . . . . . 30
McNaughton, Eldon L. . . . . . 14
McPherson, Warren F. . . . . . . . 8
McRae, Dorothy E. . . . . . . . . 21
Meeks, Estil V. . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Meinema, Bettie L. . . . . . . . . . 6
Melara, Jorge A. . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Melendez, Pedro A. . . . . . . . . . 5
Menchaca, Ruben L. . . . . . . . 24
Merrill, Don R. . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Messner, Richard E. . . . . . . . . 27
Meyer, William B. . . . . . . . . . . 9
Mickley, Pauleta K. . . . . . . . . . 8
Middlebrook, Peggy J. . . . . . . 29
Midkiff, Randy D. . . . . . . . . . . 6
Miles, George A. . . . . . . . . . . 16
Miller, Ammi H. . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Miller, Philip W. . . . . . . . . . . 26
Miller, Ralph M. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Miller, Robert E. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Mills, Charlie R. . . . . . . . . . . 18
Ming, Atwelyn M. . . . . . . . . . 15
Ming, Thomas M. . . . . . . . . . 15
Mintle, Bertha C.. . . . . . . . . . 21
Miranda, Evangelina . . . . . . . 30
Mitchell, Gary W. . . . . . . . . . 29
Mitchell, Martha L. . . . . . . . . 13
Moon, Tanyia S. . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Mooney, Dana W. . . . . . . . . . 14

Mooney, James F. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Moore, Donald R. . . . . . . . . . 16
Moore, Joseph S. . . . . . . . . . . 23
Moore, Woodson D. . . . . . . . 12
Mora, Delia M. . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Morales, Antonio E. . . . . . . . 12
Morales, Silvia E. . . . . . . . . . . 13
Moran, Louis A. . . . . . . . . . . 14
Morar, Leota R. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Morgan, Helen J. . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Murray, Daniel L. . . . . . . . . . 26
Murray, Virl L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Myers, Zirl A. . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

N
Nance, Donald W. . . . . . . . . . . 4
Napieralski, F. Denis . . . . . . . . 9
Needham, Arla Mae  . . . . . . . . 8
Negron, Diego . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Nelms, Levoy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Nelson, Kay L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Nelson, Lois E. . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Nelson, Mary Lou . . . . . . . . . 12
Nembhard, Arthur F. . . . . . . . 21
Newman, Kris E. . . . . . . . . . . 22
Newton, Grant M. . . . . . . . . . 19
Nicely, Mary V. . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Nicholson, E. Eugene  . . . . . . . 8
Nicholson, Everette D.  . . . . . 11
Norman, Harold W. . . . . . . . . . 2
Norris, Carol E. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Nultemeier, Marion E.  . . . . . 20
Nunley, Lee G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

O
Ocasio, David S.. . . . . . . . . . . 23
Ohlin, John V. . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Okeoma, Joy A. . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Oleson, Larry D. . . . . . . . . . . 17
Orozco, Silbino . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Orr, Dorothy L. . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Ortega, Manuel R. . . . . . . . . . . 4
Ortiz, Thomas G. . . . . . . . . . . 13
Osland, Avis V.  . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Ott, Charles E.  . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Ott, Gail B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Owens, Larry D. . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Owens, LeRoy . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Owens, Lois M. . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Owens, Richard E. . . . . . . . . . 21
Owens, Robert L.  . . . . . . . . . 31

P
Padilla, Arturo . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Padilla, Ramiro A. . . . . . . . . . 30
Padron, Frank R., Jr.. . . . . . . . 25
Paine, Edward J. . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Palm, F. Allen  . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Palmer, Eleanor M . . . . . . . . . 26
Parham, Jim E.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Parker, Thomas L.  . . . . . . . . . 28

Parlett, Jack K. . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Parrie, David C. . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Parrott, Titus G.  . . . . . . . . . . 13
Paschke, Mary E. . . . . . . . . . . 18
Patterson, Jimmy A. . . . . . . . . 15
Patterson, Marjorie M.  . . . . . 13
Paul, Evan O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Paul, Marvin  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Paul, Wayne L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Paulk, John S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Payne, James E. . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Pearce, Charles L. . . . . . . . . . 28
Pedigo, Billy G. . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Pepple, Jack L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Perez, Claudio . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Perkins, Willie N.  . . . . . . . . . 25
Perry, Stephen T. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Peterson, Lonnie L. . . . . . . . . 11
Peterson, Susan M.  . . . . . . . . 31
Pettenger, Martha C. . . . . . . . . 7
Phillips, William P. . . . . . . . . 15
Phipps, Gary M . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Pibernus, Bertha  . . . . . . . . . . 29
Pierce, Thomas E.  . . . . . . . . . 10
Piker, Sarah D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Pineda, Floyd . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Piper, Vivian H. . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Plunkett, Luella M. . . . . . . . . 27
Poldrack, Clyde R. . . . . . . . . . 15
Pomele, Havelock M. . . . . . . . 16
Pongratz, Daniel J. . . . . . . . . . . 7
Pope, John M. . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Pope, Walter F., Jr. . . . . . . . . . . 7
Popineau, Donald L. . . . . . . . 26
Porras, Heber S. . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Porter, Norman E. . . . . . . . . . 16
Poss, Jesse M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Powell, Johnnie T. . . . . . . . . . 21
Pratt, Donald C.  . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Prophitt, Benjamin, Jr. . . . . . . . 6
Pyatt, Lonnie L. . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Q
Quijano, Danilo R.  . . . . . . . . 12

R
Raburn, Vester L., Jr. . . . . . . . 21
Ralls, Richard R. . . . . . . . . . . 20
Rash, Clyde H.  . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Rasor, Kenneth G. . . . . . . . . . 26
Ray, Virginia E. . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Rayle, Robert E., Jr. . . . . . . . . 13
Raymond, Paul A. . . . . . . . . . 16
Reddout, Viola G. . . . . . . . . . 19
Reed, Donald L.  . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Reeves, David A. . . . . . . . . . . 11
Register, Joseph A. . . . . . . . . . 21
Reichman, Marilyn A. . . . . . . 22
Reign, Jonathan R. . . . . . . . . . 21
Reynolds, Edward L. . . . . . . . . 8
Rice, Frank B., Jr.  . . . . . . . . . 18



36   /   IN MEMORIAM 2017–2019

Richardson, Dennis R. . . . . . . 31
Richardson, Gene H. . . . . . . . 27
Richerson, John B., Jr. . . . . . . 15
Ridenour, Teddy J. . . . . . . . . . 31
Riggins, Fred D., Jr. . . . . . . . . 13
Rigwood, Frederick C. . . . . . . 20
Rivera, Darwin  . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Rivera, Ruben  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Rivera, Teresa . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Roberts, Jack . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Robinson, Edward T., Sr..  . . . 26
Robinson, Pike C. . . . . . . . . . . 4
Robinson, Raymond R. . . . . . . 6
Rodriguez, David . . . . . . . . . . 29
Rodriguez, Santos . . . . . . . . . 31
Rodriquez, Wilfredo . . . . . . . 23
Rohrer, John  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Rojas, Luis A.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Romberg, Howard A.  . . . . . . 13
Romero, Juan . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Romero, Reinaldo . . . . . . . . . 29
Rosado, Sally . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Rosas, Max A., Sr. . . . . . . . . . 24
Rose, Eugene . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Rose, Ottis R., Sr.  . . . . . . . . . . 8
Rose, Paul  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Ross, Delmar A. . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Routh, James E. . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Rowell, James F. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Roy, John A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Rueb, Raymond . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Ryan, James S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

S
Sailors, Richard W. . . . . . . . . . 3
Salinas, Alfredo . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Salvig, Leonard E. . . . . . . . . . . 7
Samford, Prentis A. . . . . . . . . 15
Sampson, Harley E. . . . . . . . . 28
Sanders, Thomas F.  . . . . . . . . 28
Santi, Paulina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Santiago, Juan  . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Satterfield, Stella . . . . . . . . . . 28
Sauer, Floyd J. . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Saunoa, Tino, Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Savage, John D. . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Savich, George . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Sayre, John M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Schall, Robert O., Jr. . . . . . . . . 3
Schlinker, Jerry S. . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Schluckebier, Gary E.  . . . . . . . 7
Schmautz, Harvey E. . . . . . . . 11
Schmautz, Richard L. . . . . . . 18
Scholtz, Paul H. . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Scott, Dorothy J. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Seaton, Clyde C. . . . . . . . . . . 13
Selvey, John A. . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Sermeno, John C. . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Sexton, Gloria D. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Sexton, Joseph R. . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Shin, Dong Soo . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Shuffler, William A. . . . . . . . . 13
Shultz, Leland G.  . . . . . . . . . 10
Siddall, Fritz  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Silcox, Tony E. . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Silvis, Dallas G., Jr.  . . . . . . . . 22
Sinclair, James K. . . . . . . . . . . 11
Sisk, Don G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Sisk, John H  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Skladanovskiy, Mikhail  . . . . . 10
Slaton, Robert G. . . . . . . . . . . 31
Slovensky, Thomas R. . . . . . . . 28
Smith, Carl J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Smith, Fred J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Smith, John L., Sr. . . . . . . . . . 28
Smith, Mark S.  . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Smith, Steven P. . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Smith, Waldo H. . . . . . . . . . . 18
Smith, William T., Sr. . . . . . . 28
Snyder, Domer L.  . . . . . . . . . 22
Snyder, William H. . . . . . . . . 23
Soper, J. Kirk . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Sosa, Guadalupe  . . . . . . . . . . 30
Sosa, Martin  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Sosa, Sarah E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Soto, Domingo  . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Soto, Jose A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Sotomayor, Virginia . . . . . . . . . 5
Sowers, Gordon A.  . . . . . . . . . 8
Spann, William L. . . . . . . . . . . 3
Spencer, David V. . . . . . . . . . . 15
Spivey, Jerry J.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Stafford, Kenneth N. . . . . . . . 20
Stamps, Linda . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Standridge, John  . . . . . . . . . . 15
Stanley, Franklin R. . . . . . . . . 12
Stawinski, Berta B. . . . . . . . . . . 7
Stevens, C. William . . . . . . . . 18
Steverson, A. J. . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Stewart, Carl F. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Stigile, Edwin C., Jr.. . . . . . . . 22
Stinson, George A.  . . . . . . . . 30
Stiver, Linda L. . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Stockburger, Mark E.. . . . . . . 21
Stoker, Mary L. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Stol, Dale L.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Strebbing, Shirley J. . . . . . . . . 21
Strickland, James, Jr.  . . . . . . . 24
Stricklin, Al . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Strobbe, Mildred E. . . . . . . . . . 8
Stroh, Verna M. . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Stuart, James R. . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Sumner, Jimmy R. . . . . . . . . . . 6
Sumrall, Randall A. . . . . . . . . 11
Sundberg, Naomi S. . . . . . . . . 18
Surface, Melvin E. . . . . . . . . . 15
Surratt, John E. . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Surratt, Norman L. . . . . . . . . . 3
Swain, Stephen M.  . . . . . . . . . 4
Swink, Lavon M. . . . . . . . . . . . 8

T
Taylor, P. Philip . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Taylor, Robert G. . . . . . . . . . . 10
Taylor, Willis R. . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Tennison, Marion A. . . . . . . . 11
Tennison, Weldon D. . . . . . . . . 8
Thacker, Bryan K.  . . . . . . . . . 16
Thee, Francis C.R. . . . . . . . . . 18
Thomas, Clarence V.  . . . . . . . 11
Thomas, G. Lee . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Thomas, John O. . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Thomas, William S. . . . . . . . . 25
Thompson, Samuel L. . . . . . . . 7
Thompson, Vivian M. . . . . . . . 6
Tichnor, Rennie L.  . . . . . . . . 13
Tillery, Reubin C., Jr. . . . . . . . 25
Tilus, Reino R.  . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Timms, Jimmie . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Tingwald, Gary L. . . . . . . . . . 23
Tipps, Terry J. . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Todd, Virginia E. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Tollefson, John W. . . . . . . . . . 18
Tolliver, Timothy W. . . . . . . . . 3
Tomko, Leo J.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Torres, Luis H. Orengo . . . . . 23
Tovar, Maria Eusebia . . . . . . . 24
Townsend, Johanna A. . . . . . . 26
Traynor, Thomas E. . . . . . . . . 16
True, Frank P.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Tuberville, J. Durell . . . . . . . . . 9
Tucker, James Kent  . . . . . . . . 20
Turnage, Charles W. . . . . . . . 25
Turnbull, Wayne C. . . . . . . . . 26
Turner, Mildred J.  . . . . . . . . . 26
Turner, Wilma J. . . . . . . . . . . 20
Turner, Winifred F. . . . . . . . . . 2
Turvin, Marrell  . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Tyson, J. Ray  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

U
Ulseth, David A. . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Umphrey, Robert D.  . . . . . . . . 2
Underwood, F. Michael . . . . . . 8

V
Van Devender, James M. . . . . . 2
Van Winkle, Ronald D. . . . . . 15
Vance, Vernon R. . . . . . . . . . . 26
Vanilau, Talosaga . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Vaughn, Alta H. . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Vaughn, Thomas E. . . . . . . . . 30
Veavea, Solosolo L. . . . . . . . . 24
Veland, Melvin J. . . . . . . . . . . 18
Vereau, Augusto Z. . . . . . . . . 16
Vespa, David C. . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Vincent, Wayne O.  . . . . . . . . 15
Visconti, John L. . . . . . . . . . . 24

W
Wagner, David E.  . . . . . . . . . 16
Wagner, Rebecca L. . . . . . . . . 23
Waldee, Barbara M. . . . . . . . . 21
Walden, H. Nelson  . . . . . . . . 13
Walegir, Zanaida . . . . . . . . . . 13
Walker, David P.  . . . . . . . . . . 24
Walker, Esther S. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Walker, Sylvia F.  . . . . . . . . . . 26
Wallace, V. Esther . . . . . . . . . 13
Walther, Mary Jean . . . . . . . . 26
Warren, Dwight W. . . . . . . . . 16
Wartenbee, Derreld W. . . . . . 28
Waterfield, David. . . . . . . . . . 13
Waters, Nelson P. . . . . . . . . . . 16
Watson, Joel A. . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Weaver, Anna  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Webb, Diane L. . . . . . . . . . . . 11
West, Samuel E.. . . . . . . . . . . 20
Wheeler, William L. . . . . . . . . 7
Whertley, James F. . . . . . . . . . 16
White, Ella J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Whitley, Louise D.  . . . . . . . . . 4
Whitlow, Donald R.  . . . . . . . . 7
Whitman, Robert D. . . . . . . . 16
Whitney, Jimmy D. . . . . . . . . 11
Wieland, Charles . . . . . . . . . . 18
Wiggins, Cecil L. . . . . . . . . . . 21
Wigley, Charles W. . . . . . . . . 25
Wilcox, Gary P. . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Williams, Alice . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Williams, Donald D. . . . . . . . 20
Williams, Hugo E. . . . . . . . . . 16
Williams, Jimmie R. . . . . . . . . 9
Williams, John J. . . . . . . . . . . 10
Williams, Morris S. . . . . . . . . 13
Williamson, Thermon . . . . . . . 3
Wilmoth, E. Joe . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Wilson, Daniel P. . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Wilson, Thomas G. . . . . . . . . 13
Wood, Phillip T.. . . . . . . . . . . 11
Wood, Robert M.  . . . . . . . . . 11
Woodhouse, Michael L. . . . . . . 7
Worley, Kenneth L. . . . . . . . . 11
Wymer, Louise  . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Z
Zarro, Elias  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Zumwalt, Dale . . . . . . . . . . . . 20


